MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FIFTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1876.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 28, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : sprague, owen & nash, printers to the state. $1\,8\,7\,6\,.$

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1876.

Снар. 319.

Chapter 319.

An act to provide in part for the Expenditures of Government.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Act of appropriation.

tuture assemblea, as follows:		
Sect. 1. In order to provide for the several acts an		
of the legislature, requiring the payment of money		
treasury, and also to provide for the necessary expen	ditures	of
government for the current fiscal year, the following	sums	are
hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the treasur	y, and	the
governor, with the advice and consent of the council,	is here	eby
authorized at any time prior to the first day of Januar	ry next,	to
draw his warrant on the treasury for the same:		
Joseph Francis, ninety dollars	\$90	00
Lewey Snow, one hundred dollars	100	00
Committee on education, seventy-five dollars	75	00
Committee on military affairs, thirty dollars and twenty-		
five cents	30	25
Committee on agriculture, sixty dollars	60	00
Chemical fire engine and hose, three hundred thirty-		
seven dollars	337	00
Perkins plantation, one hundred forty-four dollars and		
twenty-five cents	144	25
Committee to locate new Insane Hospital, one hundred		
sixty-five dollars and seventy-five cents	165	75
Normal Schools, thirteen thousand dollars	13,000	00
Normal School at Farmington and Castine, twenty-five		
hundred thirty-three dollars and ninety-four cents	2,533	94
Fire and burglar proof safe, fifteen hundred dollars	1,500	
Sola Coly, one hundred dollars	100	00
Bridge across Mattawamkeag river, two thousand		
dollars	2,000	00
Maine reports, nine hundred dollars	900	00
Passamaquoddy Indians, four thousand five hundred		
and twenty dollars	4,520	00
George W. Hewey and Charles L. Hewey, ten dollars,		00
Charles J. Schumaker, thirty-five dollars		00
Bangor Children's Home, two thousand dollars	2,000	
Portland Female Orphan Asylum, two thousand dollars	2,000	
Town of Wellington, one thousand dollars	1,000	00
Committee on Reform School, twenty-nine dollars and		
ten cents		10
Aroostook county, one hundred thirty-eight dollars	138	00
Penobscot Indians, seven thousand nine hundred		
seventy-nine dollars and seventy cents	7,979	70

Joseph Granger, two thousand four hundred eighty-six			Снар. 319.
dollars and seventeen cents	\$2,486	17	
Lakeville plantation, five hundred twenty seven dollars			
and thirty-four cents	527	34	•
Road through letter F, Aroostook county, two hun-			
dred dollars	200	00	
Bridge across Aroostook river, at Maysville, five hun-			
dred dollars	500	00	
Bridge over Savage stream, in Saint Francis, one hun-			
dred dollars	100		
Road in Chapman plantation, three hundred dollars	300		
Reform school, thirteen thousand dollars	13,000	00	
Insane State Paupers, thirty-five thousand five hundred			
dollars	35,500	00	
Trustees Insane Hospital, deficiency for eighteen hun-			
dred and seventy five, six hundred eighty-three dol-			
lars	683		
Trustees Insane Hospital, one thousand dollars	1,000	00	
Inspectors of State Prison and jails, one thousand dol-			
lars	1,000		
Bounty on animals, three thousand dollars	3,000		
Lady visitor to Insane Hospital, sixty dollars	60	00	
Contingent fund Governor and Council, five thousand			
dollars	5,000		
Printing, twenty-five thousand dollars	25,000		
Advertising laws, twenty-four hundred dollars	2,400	00	
Reports of judicial decisions, twenty-four hundred	0.400		
dollars	2,400		
Expenses of Attorney General, one thousand dollars	1,000		
Costs in criminal prosecutions, two thousand dollars	2,000	UU	
Pay-Roll of Senate, eight thousand six hundred forty-	0.041	^^	
one dollars	8,641	00	
Pay-Roll House of Representatives, thirty-one thousand	01 000	^^	
eight hundred thirty-two dollars	31,832		
Pay-Roll of Council, four thousand dollars	4,000	00	
Stationery, deficiency for eighteen hundred and seventy-			
five, twelve hundred ninety-two dollars and twenty	1 000	00	
cents	1,292		
Stationery, four thousand dollars	4,000	00	
Binding and Stitching, six thousand five hundred dol-	0.500	00	
lars	6,500		
Postage, two thousand dollars	2,000		
Library, five hundred dollars	500		
Free High Schools, fifty thousand dollars	50,000	υU	
Interest on Madawaska School Fund, three hundred	900	00	
dollars	300	vv	

EXPENDITURES OF GOVERNMENT.

Снар. 319.	F	_መ ድ ዕ ዕ	
	dred dollars	\$500 6,000	
•	Secretary of Board of Agriculture, three hundred dol-	,	00
	lars	300	
	Board of Agriculture, one thousand dollars	1,000	
	Contingent Fund of Treasurer, six hundred dollars	600	
	Bank Examiner, twelve hundred dollars	1,200	00
	Furniture and repair of Public Buildings, three thou-	0.000	00
	sand dollars	3,000	
	Fuel and Lights, three thousand dollars	3,000	
•	Night Watch, fifteen hundred dollars	1,500	
	Transportation of documents, five hundred dollars	500	
	Arresting Fugitives from justice, one thousand dollars	1,000	
	Indices, one hundred fifty dollars	150	
	Trustees of Normal Schools, six hundred dollars	600	
	Sheriffs and Coroners, twelve hundred dollars	1,200	
	Journal of Council, one hundred fifty dollars	150	00
	Railroad Commissioners, for services upon Portland and	+ 00	.0.0
	Oxford Central Railroad, seven hundred dollars	700	00
	Compensation to Railroad Commissioners, twenty-five		
	hundred dollars	2,500	
	Publishing House Journal, two hundred fifty dollars	250	
	Publishing Senate Journal, two hundred fifty dollars	250	00
	Support of Paupers, in unincorporated places, fifteen		
	hundred dollars	1,500	
	Deaf, Dumb and Blind, two thousand dollars	2,000	00
	State aid town of Ashland, one hundred ninety-four		
	dollars and ninety-six cents	194	96
	Committee on State Prison, seventy-one dollars and		
	five cents	71	05
	Bridge over Gagnon stream, in Frenchville, two hun-		
	dred dollars	200	
	Road in Frenchville, two hundred dollars	200	
	Town of Sherman, two hundred dollars	200	
	Maine State Library, four hundred dollars	400	
	Maine General Hospital, ten thousand dollars	10,000	00
	Maine Industrial School for Girls, four thousand nine		
	hundred thirty-four dollars	4,934	
	Agricultural College, eight thousand dollars	8,000	
	State Centennial Commission, ten thousand dollars	10,000	00
	Clerks in Secretary of State's office:		
	First clerk, thirteen hundred dollars	1,300	
	Second clerk, twelve hundred dollars	1,200	
	Additional clerks, eleven hundred dollars	1,100	00

EXPENDITORES OF GOVERNMENT.				277
Clerks in Treasurer's office:			Снар.	319.
First clerk, fourteen hundred dollars	\$1,400	00		
Second clerk, twelve hundred dollars	1,200	00		
Third clerk, ten hundred dollars	1,000	00		
Clerks in Adjutant General's office:				
One clerk, including the pension department, thir-				
teen hundred dollars	1,300	00		
Clerk hire in the departments for past services, five				
hundred dollars	500	00		
Clerk of Superintendent of Common Schools, one thou-				
sand dollars	1,000	00		
Salaries:				
Governor, twenty-five hundred dollars	2,500			
Secretary of State, fifteen hundred dollars	1,500			
Treasurer of State, two thousand dollars	2,000			
Adjutant General, fifteen hundred dollars	1,500			
Warden State Prison, three thousand dollars	3,000	00		
Deputy Secretary of State, fourteen hundred dol-				
lars	1,400	00		
Judges of the Supreme Judicial Court, twenty-four				
thousand dollars	24,000	00		
Justice of Superior Court, Cumberland county,				
twenty-five hundred dollars	2,500			
Attorney General, one thousand dollars	1,000	00		
Reporter of Judicial Decisions, one thousand dol-	1 000	00		
lars	1,000			
State Librarian, one thousand dollars	1,000	00		
Secretary of Board of Agriculture, eight hundred	000	00		
dollars	800	UU		
dred dollars	1 500	00		
Superintendent of Public Buildings, one thousand	1,500	ŲŪ		
dollars	1,000	۸۸		
Superintendent Insane Hospital, fifteen hundred	1,000	vv		
dollars	1,500	٥٥		
Steward Insane Hospital, twelve hundred dollars,	1,200			
Assistant Physician Insane Hospital, one thousand	1,200	00		
dollars	1,000	00		
Assistant Physician Insane Hospital, one thousand	1,000	00		
dollars	1,000	00		
Chaplain Insane Hospital, three hundred dollars	300			
The transfer of the transfer o	400	20		

Matron Insane Hospital, four hundred dollars....

Arsenal Keeper, Bangor, two hundred dollars....

Attorney Androscoggin county, five hundred dollars.....

Attorney Aroostook county, three hundred dollars

400 00

200 00

500 00

300 00

CHAP. 319. Salaries—Concluded:

'Attorney Cumberland county, one thousand dol-	\$1,000	00
Attorney Cumberland county, assistant, five hun-	T.,	- •
dred dollars	500	00
Attorney Franklin county, two hundred fifty dollars	250	
Attorney Hancock county, three hundred dollars.	300	
Attorney Kennebec county, five hundred dollars.	500	5
Attorney Knox county, five hundred dollars	500	
Attorney Lincoln county, three hundred dollars	300	
Attorney Oxford county, four hundred dollars	400	
Attorney Penobscot county, eight hundred dollars	800	
Attorney Piscataquis county, two hundred dollars	200	
Attorney Sagadahoc county, three hundred dollars	300	
Attorney Somerset county, three hundred fifty		
dollars	350	00
Attorney Waldo county, four hundred dollars	400	00
Attorney Washington county, four hundred dollars	400	
Attorney York county, seven hundred dollars	700	
Fish Commissioners and Wardens, two thousand		
dollars	2,000	00
Maine State Year Book, one thousand dollars	1,000	
Military purposes, thirteen thousand dollars	13,000	
State Prison, thirteen thousand five hundred dollars	13,500	
Enrolment of the Constitution, five hundred dollars	500	
Bridge across the Forks of the Kennebec river, twenty-		
five hundred dollars	2,500	00
State road between Kingsbury Mills and Blanchard,	,	
three hundred dollars	300	00
Road through Indian township, in Washington county,		
two hundred dollars	200	00
Military and Naval Asylum at Bath, seven thousand		
dollars	7,000	00
Sprague, Owen and Nash, five hundred dollars	500	
Secretary of the Senate, three hundred ninety-seven		
dollars and fifteen cents	397	15
Bridge across Magalloway river, five hundred dollars.	500	00
Expenses of Governor and Staff to Centennial Exhi-		
bition, two thousand dollars	2,000	00
Henry H. Haskell, two hundred dollars	200	00
Insane Hospital, six thousand dollars	6,000	00
George H. Thayer, three hundred dollars	300	00
Nathaniel S. Littlefield, sixty dollars	60	00
William M. Hyler, three hundred dollars	300	00
Agricultural Scrip Investigation, two hundred and	• •	
eighty-two dollars	282	00

Спар. 319.

Amounting to four hundred twenty-five thousand eight hundred eight dollars and eighty-six cents......\$425,808 86 Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 23, 1876.